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CHAPTER 384—H. ¥. No. 748

An act relating to the special compensation fund and pay-
ments to be made therefrom; amending Mason’s Supplement
1940, Section 4276,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason’s Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 4276, is hereby amended to read as follows:

“4276. Disability or death resulting from accident—in-
crease of previous disability—special compensation fund.—If
an employee receives an injury which of itself would cause
only permanent partial disability, but which, combined with
a previous disability, does in fact cause permanent total dis-
ability, the employer shzll only be liable for the permanent
partial disability caused by the subsequent injury.

Provided, however, that in addition to compensation for
such permanent partial disability and after the cessation of
the payments for the prescribed period of weeks, the employee
shall be paid by the state the remainder of the compensation
that would be due for permanent total disability as provided
for by Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4274, sub-
seetion (d), out of a special fund known as the special com-
pensation fund; provided, further, that all employees who are
now receiving, or who may hereafter become entitled to re-
cetve, compensation for permanent total disability, whether
from the employer or from said special fund, after receiving
the full amount of $10,000 for such disability, shall be paid
from said fund an additional sum of not to exceed $2,500,
in the same manner and with the same lmitations except as
to amounts, at the rate of one-hulf of the wages they were
recetving at the time of the injury which rendered them per-
manently totally disabled, subject to a maximum of $15.00
per week and a minimum of 38.00 per week, but the full
amount of their wages if at the time of such injury they
were receiving less than $8.00 per week. Said fund shall be
created for such purposes in the following manner:

A. In every case of the death of an employee resulting
from an accident arising out of and in the course of his
employment where there are no persons entitled to compen-
sation, the employer shall pay to the industrial commission
the sum of $300.00. .

B. Whenever an employee shall suffer a compensable
injury, which results in permanent partial disability by rea-
son of t_he total loss of a member or members, or injury to
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a member or members resulting in less than a total loss of
such member, and which injury entitles him to compensation
pursuant to Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
4274, paragraph (c), the employer or his insurer shall, in
addition to the compensation provided for in said paragraph
(¢), pay to the industrial commission for the benefit of the
special compensation fund a lump sum, without interest de-
ductions, equal to two per cent of the total compensation to
which the employee is entitled to under said paragraph (c)
for said permanent partial disability, said sum to be paid
to the industrial commission as soon as the total amount of
the permanent partial disability payable for the particular
injury is determined by the industrial commission, or arrived
at by the agreement of the parties and such amount is ap-
proved by the industrial commission.

Such sums as are paid to the industrial commission pur-
suant to the provisions hereof shall be by it deposited with
the state treasurer for the benefit of the special compensation -
fund and be used to pay the benefits provided by this act. All
monely heretofore arising from the provisions of this section
shall be transferred to this special compensation fund. All
penalties collected for violation of any of the provisions of
this act shall be credited to this special compensation fund,

The state treasurer shall be the custodian of this special
fund and the industrial commission shall direct the distribu-
tion thereof, the same to be paid as other payments of com-
pensation are paid. In case deposit is or has been made under
the provisions of paragraph A of this section, and dependency
later is shown, or if deposit is or has been made pursuant to
either paragraphs A or B hereof by mistake or inadvertence,
or under such circumstances that justice requires a refund
thereof, the state treasurer is hereby authorized to refund
such deposit upon order of the industrial commission.

Approved April 22,°1941.

CHAPTER 385—H. F. No. 1154

An act regulating the suspension or discharge of certain
county employees designated pursuant to statute in counties
having or which may hereafter have a population of 500,000
tnhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



